
Assistive listening devices are available for use in the County Board Room 
If you need assistance due to disability or language barrier, please call (651) 430-6000 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 

 

        
 
 
 

 
 

BOARD AGENDA 

AUGUST 23, 2011 – 9:00 A.M. 

 
 1.  9:00 Roll Call 

 2.  9:00 Comments from the Public 
  Visitors may share their comments or concerns on any issue that is a responsibility or function of Washington County Government, whether or not the issue 

is listed on this agenda.  Persons who wish to address the Board must fill out a comment card before the meeting begins and give it to the County Board 

secretary or the County Administrator.  The County Board Chair will ask you to come to the podium, state your name and address, and present your 

comments.  Your comments must be addressed exclusively to the Board Chair and the full Board of Commissioners.  Comments addressed to individual 

Board members will not be allowed.  You are encouraged to limit your presentation to no more than five minutes.  The Board Chair reserves the right to limit 

an individual's presentation if it becomes redundant, repetitive, overly argumentative, or if it is not relevant to an issue that is part of Washington County's  

  responsibilities 

 3.  9:10 Consent Calendar – Roll Call Vote 

 4.  9:10 Property Records and Taxpayer Services – Jennifer Wagenius, Division Manager 

   Contract with West Central Indexing L.L.C., Property Records Management System 

 5.  9:20 Public Works – Don Theisen, Director 

   A. Resolution, Sale of Tandem Truck 

   B. Resolution, Continuation of Rush Line Commuter Coach Route 285 

 6.  9:35 General Administration – Jim Schug, County Administrator 

 7.  9:45 Commissioner Reports – Comments – Questions 
This period of time shall be used by the Commissioners to report to the full Board on committee activities, make comments on matters of interest 

 and information, or raise questions to the staff.  This action is not intended to result in substantive board action during this time.  Any action necessary  

because of discussion will be scheduled for a future board meeting. 

 8.  Board Correspondence 

 9. 10:10 Adjourn 

10. 10:15 to 10:55 – 2012 Proposed Budget 

    - Community Corrections 

    - County Sheriff 

    - County Attorney 

 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * *  
REMINDER:  NO BOARD MEETING ON AUGUST 30 – 5TH TUESDAY 

MEETING NOTICES** 

(**Meeting dates, time and locations may change.  Contact the Office of Administration or individual agencies for the most current information) 

 Date Committee   Time   Location  

August 23 Legislative Meeting 8:00 a.m. Washington County Government Center 

August 23 Greater Minneapolis St. Paul Regional 12:00 p.m. Lowell Inn, 102 N Second St - Stillwater 

 Economic Development Partnership 

August 23 Planning Advisory Commission 7:00 p.m. Washington County Government Center 

August 24 Metro Mosquito Control Commission 9:00 a.m. 2099 University Avenue West – St. Paul 

August 24 Meeting with Metro Airports Commission 1:00 p.m. 4300 Glumack Drive – St. Paul 

August 25 Community Corrections Advisory 7:30 a.m. Washington County Government Center 

August 25 Red Rock Corridor Commission 4:00 p.m. Cottage Grove City Hall 

September 1 Minnesota High Speed Rail 10:00 a.m. 454 West 5
th

 Street – Red Wing 

September 1 Metropolitan Energy Policy Coalition 12:00 p.m. 100 Empire Drive – St. Paul 

 

Board of Commissioners 
 

Dennis C. Hegberg, District 1 
 

Bill Pulkrabek, District 2 
 

Gary Kriesel, Chair, District 3 
 

Autumn Lehrke, District 4 
 

Lisa Weik, District 5 



Assistive listening devices are available for use in the County Board Room 
If you need assistance due to disability or language barrier, please call (651) 430-6000 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 

 

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

CONSENT CALENDAR * 

AUGUST 23, 2011 
 

The following items are presented for Board approval/adoption: 

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY ITEM  

Administration A. Approval to appoint Jeffery Brittnen, Oakdale, to the Workforce Investment 

Board as a Labor Representative, to a first term expiring  June 30, 2013. 

 

 B. Approval to reappoint John Lynch, Forest Lake, to the Comfort Lake-Forest 

Lake Watershed District to a term expiring September 22, 2014. 

 

Community Corrections C. Approval to amend the 2011 Community Corrections budget, decreasing the 

Community Corrections Act Subsidy from July 1, 2011 through December 

31, 2011 by $28,200. 

 

 D. Approval to amend the 2011 Community Corrections budget, decreasing the 

Caseload/Workload grant funds from July 1, 2011, through December 31, 

2011, by $6,900. 

 

Property Records and  E. Approval of contract for assessing services with the City of Oak Park 

Taxpayer Services  Heights. 

 

Public works F. Approval of cooperative agreement with the City of Oak Park Heights for 

signal timing and signal system improvements at the intersection of 58
th

 

Street North at Neal Avenue. 

 

 G. Approval of Amendment #2 to contract with Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain 

Architects to perform engineering redesign services for the lighted cross-

country ski trails and construction of the new trailhead building in the Lake 

Elmo Park Reserve. 

 

 H. Approval of resolution authorizing a lease agreement with Scott and Moira 

Schomburg for the county-owned house located at 15330 Afton Hills Court 

South, Afton, MN. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

*Consent Calendar items are generally defined as items of routine business, not requiring discussion, and approved in one vote.   

Commissioners may elect to pull a Consent Calendar item(s) for discussion and/or separate action. 

 



  

 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

3A

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Administration

REQUESTOR: 
Pat Raddatz  

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-6014

PRESENTER(S): MEDIA CONTACT: 
Pat Raddatz  

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 430-6014

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Approval to appoint Jeffery Birttnen, Oakdale, to the Workforce Investment Board as a Labor 
Representative, to a first term expiring June 30, 2013
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Consent
ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 

 No

IS THIS MANDATED?   Yes EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 
Public Law 105-220, Workforce Investment Act of 
1998, Section 155.

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
The Workforce Investment Board recommends this appointment.

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   No

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 NA

Approvals 

COUNTY ATTORNEY: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

George Kuprian

N/A

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Jim Schug

Approved



  

 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

3B

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Administration

REQUESTOR: 
Pat Raddatz  

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-6014

PRESENTER(S): MEDIA CONTACT: 
Pat Raddatz  

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 430-6014

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Approval to reappoint John Lynch, Forest Lake, to the Comfort Lake-Forest Lake Watershed 
District to a term expiring September 22, 2014.
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Consent
ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 

 No

IS THIS MANDATED?   Yes EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 
Minnesota Chapter 103D.311

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
Commissioner Hegberg recommends this appointment.

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   Yes
Notice to municipalities, June 24, 2011 
Published in the Lillie Suburban (legal newspaper) on July 6, 2011 and the Forest Lake Times 
during the week of July 14, 2011.  Letter recommending reappointment from the City of Forest 
Lake 

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 NA

Approvals 

COUNTY ATTORNEY: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

George Kuprian

N/A

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Jim Schug

Approved



  

 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

3C

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Community Corrections

REQUESTOR: 
Sandra Hahn 

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-6913

PRESENTER(S): 
Tom Adkins

MEDIA CONTACT: 
Tom Adkins  

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 430-6902

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Amend the 2011 Community Corrections budget, decreasing the Community Corrections Act 
Subsidy from July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011, by $28,200, and expenses by the same 
amount.
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Consent
ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 

 No

IS THIS MANDATED?   No EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
Washington County receives $1,584,700 in Community Corrections Act (CCA) subsidy monies 
annually from the State of Minnesota, to assist with local correctional expenses. Based upon 
recent Legislative changes, the State has reduced the amount of CCA funding for State FY 2012, 
commencing July 1st, 2011. This change reflects a decrease of $28,200 in funding, and a 
commensurate amount in expenses. The reduction of expenditures will come from  $21,625 in 
wages and benefits  and $6,575 in direct materials/payments. The reduction in wages and 
benefits is based upon current vacancies. The direct materials/payments is used to contract for 
juvenile diversion services. They are targeted for a reduction from three to two providers in the 
2012 proposed budget.  Eliminating the lowest volume contractor is based upon an overall 
reduced need for juvenile diversion services. Terminating the contract with the White Bear Lake 
Counseling Center will leave the contracts intact for the Youth Service Bureau Inc. and the Lakes 
Area Youth Service Bureau, who can handle the volume of referrals. This Board Action amends the 
2011 budget by changing the revenue for the CCA subsidy from $1,584,700 to $1,556,500.  

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   No

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 Other

EXPLANATION OF FUNDS: 
Minnesota Community Corrections Act (CCA) Subsidy

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
YEAR:2011 AMOUNT:28,200 BUDGETED:Yes

Approvals 

COUNTY ATTORNEY: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

George Kuprian

N/A

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Jim Schug

Approved



  

 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

3D

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Community Corrections

REQUESTOR: 
Sandra Hahn 

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-6913

PRESENTER(S): 
Tom Adkins

MEDIA CONTACT: 
Tom Adkins  

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 430-6902

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Amend the 2011 Community Corrections budget, decreasing the Caseload/Workload Grant funds 
from July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011, by $6,900, and expenses by the same amount.
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Consent
ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 

 No

IS THIS MANDATED?   No EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
Washington County receives $556,100 in Caseload/Workload (CL/WL) Reduction grant funds 
annually from the State of Minnesota, to assist with local correctional expenses. Based upon 
recent Legislative changes, the State has reduced the amount of CL/WL funding for State FY 
2012, commencing July 1, 2011. This change reflects a decrease of $6,900 in funding. This Board 
Action amends the 2011 budget by changing the revenue for the CL/WL subsidy from $556,100 to 
$549,200.  Expenditures will be reduced in wages and benefits in a commensurate amount.

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   No

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 Other

EXPLANATION OF FUNDS: 
Minnesota Caseload/Workload Grant funds

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
YEAR:2011 AMOUNT:6,900 BUDGETED:Yes

Approvals 

COUNTY ATTORNEY: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

George Kuprian

N/A

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Jim Schug

Approved



  

 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

3E

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Property Records 
& Taxpayer Services

REQUESTOR: 
Kevin Corbid  

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-6182

PRESENTER(S): MEDIA CONTACT: 
Kevin Corbid  

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 430-6182

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Approval of contract for assessing services with the City of Oak Park Heights
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Consent
ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 

 Yes

IS THIS MANDATED?   No EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
Washington County provides assessing services for 25 of the 33 communities in the county.  In some cases, the contracts 
between the county and the municipality were old and in need of updating to better reflect the current services provided by the 
county.    
  
The updated contracts were mailed in September of 2010 to the 21 communities where we felt the current contracts needed to be 
updated.  The individual communities were asked to approve the new contracts and the department has been meeting with a 
number of the communities to answer questions related to the contracts. 
  
The contracts provide for a 5-year term and outline the services to be provided and fees to be paid.  The contract also allows for 
the termination of the contract by either party on an annual basis with 90 days notice to the other party. 
  
The department will bring the contracts to the Board for its approval as they are approved and returned from the local 
communities.   
  
The department recommends approval of the contract with the City of Oak Park Heights.   

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   Yes
The Board has previously approved similar contracts with 19 communities.

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 Other

EXPLANATION OF FUNDS: 
Fees paid by the local communities to the county for 
services.  Estimated revenue for all contract communities equal 
$817,000.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
YEAR:2011 AMOUNT:817,000 BUDGETED:Yes

Approvals 

COUNTY ATTORNEY: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

George Kuprian

Approved

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Jim Schug

Approved



 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

3F

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Public Works

REQUESTOR: 
Rita Conlin  

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-4354

PRESENTER(S): MEDIA CONTACT: 
Joe Gustafson  

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 651-430-4351

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Approval of cooperative agreement with the City of Oak Park Heights for signal timing and signal 
system improvements at the intersection of 58th Street North at Neal Avenue.
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Consent
ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 

 Yes

IS THIS MANDATED?   No EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
Washington County Public Works is currently partnering with the Minnesota Department of 
Transportation and SRF Consulting Group to develop a synchronized traffic signal system along 
Stillwater Boulevard (County and State Highway 5) in the cities of Stillwater and Oak Park 
Heights.  This coordination system will be the fourth and final system completed by the county 
under the Energy Efficiency and Transportation Block Grant (EECBG) program, administered by 
the US Department of Energy under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA).  These 
traffic signal synchronization systems reduce the number of stops and delays to traffic by 
providing sequential green lights, thereby reducing energy consumption. 
  
When coordinating traffic signals along an arterial roadway, it is often beneficial to also include 
signals located adjacent to the corridor on side streets in order to further reduce delay.  This 
project therefore proposes to include the intersection of Market Boulevard and Curve Crest 
Boulevard in the City of Stillwater and the intersection of 58th Street and Neal Avenue in the City 
of Oak Park Heights. 
  
Because a cooperative maintenance agreement already exists between the City of Stillwater and 
Washington County, a new agreement is not needed for this project.  However, no such 
agreement exists with the City of Oak Park Heights. 
  
This cooperative agreement outlines city and county responsibilities for the project.  The county 
will provide coordination times to the City of Oak Park Heights at no cost under the EECBG 
project, and accepts no new maintenance responsibilities for the city’s intersection.  The City of 
Oak Park Heights agrees to install and maintain a communications link to the rest of the system 
at no cost to the county or state and obtain all necessary permits.  The city’s participation is 
voluntary and they may disconnect from the system at any time, and they retain full authority to 
make timing modifications to the city’s intersection at 58th Street and Neal Avenue. 
  
The County Engineer recommends approval of the cooperative agreement with the City of Oak 
Park Heights for signal timing and signal system improvements at the intersection of 58th Street 
North at Neal Avenue. 

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   No

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 NA



 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

3G

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Public Works

REQUESTOR: 
Rita Conlin  

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-4354

PRESENTER(S): MEDIA CONTACT: 
Greg Wood  

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 651-430-6225

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Authorize entering into Amendment #2 to Contract #5840 with Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain Architects to perform 
engineering redesign services for the lighted cross-country ski trails and construction of the new trailhead building in 
the Lake Elmo Park Reserve through the signatures of the Washington County Board Chair and the Washington County 
Administrator without further action of the County Board, conditioned upon approval as to form by the Washington 
County Attorney’s office. 
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Consent
ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 

 Yes

IS THIS MANDATED?   No EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
The Lake Elmo Park Reserve Winter Recreation Project involves the development and construction of facilities to 
accommodate evening cross-country skiing in the park.  At its July 26, 2011 meeting, the Board of Commissioners 
approved a revised project plan and scope that includes the construction a new trailhead building located adjacent to 
the park entrance road and the new lighted ski trails and utilizes the existing gravel parking lot.   
  
On July 20, 2010, the Board authorized entering into a contract with Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain Architects  
to perform design and engineering services for the project's construction phase.  Amendment #2 to the contract in the 
amount of $113,825 provides for additional engineering and redesign services and reimbursable expenses in connection 
with the ski trail lighting and site development and construction of the new trailhead building as follows:  
  

  
The county's contract policy requires County Board approval of professional service contracts that cause the original 
contract amount to be greater than $50,000, or if the amendment itself is greater than $50,000.  
  
Summary of Contract #5840:  

  
The Lake Elmo Park Reserve Winter Recreation Project is 100% funded by Metropolitan Council 'parks and trails fund' 
grants.  Until reimbursement under the grants is received, there will be a temporary use of fund balance in Parks Fund 
211.  Requests for reimbursement under the grants can be submitted monthly.  
  
The Director of Building Services recommends approval of Amendment #2 to the Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain 
Architects contract for additional engineering and design services for the Lake Elmo Park Reserve Winter Recreation 
Project.  

Ski Trail Lighting  
Civil and Electrical Engineering Redesign $ 15,500
Reimbursable Expenses $   3,825

   
New Trailhead Building  
Programming, Site Analysis, and Concept 
Design $   9,000

Basic Services Design (Phases 1-5) $ 75,500
Site Survey $   3,000
Water District Permitting $   2,500
Reimbursable Expenses $   4,500

Amendment #2 Total $113,825

Original Contract $138,000
Amendment #1 $   6,000
Amendment #2 $113,825

Total $257,825



  

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   Yes
July 20, 2010 - Board authorization to enter into Contract #5840 with Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain Architects. 
July 26, 2011 - Board approval of new trailhead building and Board authorization to amend Metropolitan Council Grant 
Agreements SG-2010-095 and SG-2010-104 removing the barn remodel from scope of the grant agreements and 
adding reference to a new trailhead building. 

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 Other

EXPLANATION OF FUNDS: 
Metropolitan Council 'parks and trails fund' grants

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
YEAR:2011 AMOUNT:$113,825.00 BUDGETED:Yes

Approvals 

COUNTY ATTORNEY: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

George Kuprian

Approved

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Jim Schug

Approved



  

 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

3H

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Public Works

REQUESTOR: 
Rita Conlin  

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-4354

PRESENTER(S): MEDIA CONTACT: 
John Elholm 

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 651-430-4303

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Adopt resolution authorizing a lease agreement with Scott and Moira Schomburg for the county-
owned house located at 15330 Afton Hills Court South, Afton MN.
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Consent
ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 

 Yes

IS THIS MANDATED?   No EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
Washington County acquired the property at 15330 Afton Hills Court South for the construction of 
the 800 MHZ radio tower located in the City of Afton.  The existing residence was rented back to 
the original property owners who subsequently vacated. 
  
Scott and Moira Schomburg have made application and met the requirements to lease the house. 
The term of the house lease with Scott and Moira Schomburg will be effective September 1, 2011 
to August 31, 2013. 
  
After a market analysis of the rents in the area, staff determined a rental rate of $1,150.00 per 
month plus the tenant pays utilities and performs routine maintenance including lawn care and 
snow and ice removal.  Revenue received from the house rental supplements the Parks 
Division Operations Fund 211 in the amount of $27,600.00 over the period of the lease. These 
funds help pay for the maintenance of the property. 
  
Recommendation is made to adopt the resolution approving the house lease agreement with Scott 
and Moira Schomburg. 
  

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   No

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 Other

EXPLANATION OF FUNDS: 
Rent (Revenue)

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
YEAR:2011 AMOUNT:$4,600.00 BUDGETED:Yes

YEAR:2012 AMOUNT:$13,800.00 BUDGETED:Yes

YEAR:2013 AMOUNT:$9,200.00 BUDGETED:Yes

Approvals 

COUNTY ATTORNEY: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Rick Hodsdon

Approved

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Jim Schug

Approved



July 2002 
http://washnet/forms/CountyBd/Resolution.dot 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA RESOLUTION NO. 

DATE August 23, 2011  DEPARTMENT Public Works/Parks 

MOTION 
BY COMMISSIONER        

SECONDED BY 
COMMISSIONER       

 

 
15330 AFTON HILLS COURT SOUTH 

HOUSE LEASE 
 

 
WHEREAS, the County of Washington and Scott and Moira Schomburg propose to enter into a house lease 
agreement at 15330 Afton Hills Court South, Afton MN 55001, from September 1, 2011 to August 31, 2013; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, Scott and Moira Schomburg have approved and signed said lease; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the lease between the County of Wasington and Scott and 
Moira Schomburg be executed through the signatures of the Chairman of the Washington County Board of 
Commissioners and Washington County Administrator without further action of the County Board 
conditioned upon compliance with all lease specifications, requirements, and approval as to form by the 
Washington County Attorney’s office.  

ATTEST: 

 
 COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 
 
 
 

 COUNTY BOARD CHAIR 

 

HEGBERG 

KRIESEL 

LEHRKE 

PULKRABEK 

WEIK 
 

 
 YES 

  

  

  

  

  

 
 NO 

  

  

  

  

  

 



 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

4

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Property Records 
& Taxpayer Services

REQUESTOR: 
Jennifer Wagenius  

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-6757

PRESENTER(S): 
Jennifer Wagenius

MEDIA CONTACT: 
Jennifer Wagenius  

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 430-6757

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Approval of agreements between Washington County, Minnesota and West Central Indexing L.L.C. 
for the licensing, implementation, and maintenance of a property records management system.   
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Board
TIME NEEDED: 

 10 Minutes

ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 
 Yes

IS THIS MANDATED?   Yes EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 
The duties of the county recorder to index and 
exhibit records are defined in MN Statute 386.

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
The current property records management system was developed in-house and has been in use 
for over 25 years.  Since its inception this legacy system has been enhanced and improved 
however, the current system does not allow Washington County to fulfill the present industry 
requirements to electronically record real property documents and provide extensive online 
services.  The ability to fulfill these industry requirements will improve efficiency and speed 
commerce in Washington County.   
  
Property Records and Taxpayer Services (PRTS) issued a Request for Proposal for a new property 
records management system in October of 2010.  Washington County received six proposals.  
Each submitter evaluated their product based upon functional requirements defined by 
Washington County.  Three of the six submissions did not have Torrens registered property 
functionality in production and were removed from consideration.  Of the three submissions 
remaining, one scored substantially lower than the others in the functional requirements 
evaluation.  That vendor was invited to provide a system overview and following the system 
overview was removed from consideration.  The final two vendors were invited to Washington 
County to review their product and to demonstrate functionality using scripts provided by 
Washington County.  After analyzing the demonstrations, the West Central Indexing RecordEASE 
system was found to have superior fit with the Washington County requirements.     
  
The financial implications of these agreements are outlined below.  All expenditures are to be paid 
from the recording technology fund.  No levy funds will be used.  In accordance with MN Statute 
357.182, subdivision 4, $10 of each recording fee collected is deposited to the recording 
technology for obtaining, maintaining, and updating current technology and equipment to provide 
services from the record system.  There is $500,000 budgeted in the technology fund for the 
property records management system replacement.  An additional $101,200 is being requested 
from the technology fund for the purchase of the required hardware and software.  The 
technology fund is projected to have a balance of $1.1 million as of December 31, 2011. 
  
                License Agreement                         

 $320,000               
     Software Maintenance and Support            

 $4,000/month for 60 months beginning 90 days after software acceptance 
  



  

                Software Development and Implementation Services Agreement 
 $196,200 

                Fees for Other Services                 
 $90/ hour for Further Enhancements 

                          Approved travel 
                          Mileage at Federal allowable rate 
                          Meals not to exceed $35 per day per person 
                          Lodging not to exceed $100 per night per person 
                Hardware/Servers (Washington County IT Purchase)      
                         $60,000 

    Hardware Maintenance  
             $12,800/Year 

  
The department recommends approval of the agreements with West Central Indexing and 
authority to authorize and disburse fees for further enhancements and travel in accordance with 
the terms provided in the agreements of up to $25,000 without further board action.   

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 Other

EXPLANATION OF FUNDS: 
Recording Technology Fund MN Statute 357.18(4)

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
YEAR:2011 AMOUNT:$601,200 BUDGETED:Partial

YEAR:2012 AMOUNT:$60,800 BUDGETED:Partial
EXPLANATION OF BUDGET CHANGES:

Increase technology fund expenditure budget by $101,200 for the purchase of required hardware 
and software.

Approvals 

COUNTY ATTORNEY: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

George Kuprian

Approved

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Jim Schug

Approved



Property Records Management 

System Replacement Project

August 23, 2011



Property Records 

Management System

• Existing Property Records Management

– Legacy Tract Index 1984-2011

• 1.6 Million Documents

• 4 Million Image Pages

• 68,000 Certificates of Title

– Website product 2000- 2011

• Index 1984 to present

• Images e-mail on demand

• Certificates of title e-mailed by staff

2



Property Records 

Management System

• Project Goals

– Improve Service and Efficiency

• Electronic recording

• Enhance web services

• Automate workflow and work queue

• Leverage current technology and county 

infrastructure

• Interface with tax and mapping systems

3



Property Records 

Management System

• Project Methodology

– Request for Proposal (RFP) released 

October 15, 2010

– RFP responses due December 15, 2010

– Six RFP responses received

4



Property Records 

Management System

5

West Central 

Indexing ILS Trimin

General Application Capabilities 4.14 3.57 5.00

Financial Management 4.53 3.36 4.66

Tract Index Data Entry 4.50 4.50 4.79

Torrens Registered Property 4.56 4.38 4.91

Inquiry 5.00 4.38 5.00

Public Web Access 4.38 3.30 4.91

Reporting 4.53 2.95 4.68

Total 4.54 3.70 4.81

Vendor Self Reported

Functional Requirements Summary



Property Records 

Management System

• Project Methodology
– Initial evaluation

– IT review

– Proof of concept demonstrations

– Team analysis of demonstrations

– Reference checks

– Recommend vendor:

West Central Indexing
– Negotiations

– Approve agreements

6



Property Records 

Management System

• West Central Indexing

– Highly advanced Torrens functionality

• 25 point accuracy check

– Work queue assignment

– Efficient indexing

– Consolidated search mechanism

– Electronic document recording

7



Property Records 

Management System

• West Central Indexing

– Performance measurement reports

– Auditor-Treasurer endorsements

– Comprehensive website solution

• Index information

• Certificates of title

• Historical images

– IT infrastructure compatibility

8



Property Records 

Management System

• County Collaboration
• Hennepin County – WCI Customer

• Ramsey County – Evaluating Vendors

• Collaboration
– Training materials

– Infrastructure configuration

– Conversion experience

– Indexing standards

– System improvements

– Process modification

– RFP development

9



Property Records 

Management System

• Recording Technology Fund
– Technology fund for obtaining, maintaining, and 

updating current technology and equipment to 

provide services from the records system.  MN 

Statute 357.18(4)

10



Property Records 

Management System

• Project Costs
– Software $541,200

• License $320,000

• Implementation $196,200

• Other $  25,000

– Hardware Estimate $  60,000

– Software Maintenance $  48,000/Year

– Hardware Maintenance Estimate $ 12,800/Year

11



Property Records 

Management System

• Recommendation

– Authorize and approve agreements with 

West Central Indexing for a Property 

Records Management System

12



 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

5A

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Public Works

REQUESTOR: 
Rita Conlin  

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-4354

PRESENTER(S): MEDIA CONTACT: 
Wayne Sandberg  

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 651-430-4339

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Adopt resolution authorizing the sale of a tandem truck for the amount of $40,078.13.
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Board
TIME NEEDED: 

 5 min

ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 
 Yes

IS THIS MANDATED?   No EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
Clay County, located in west central Minnesota, experienced a fire at their highway shop in 2010.  
Losses included three plow trucks.  The Clay County Engineer asked if other Minnesota counties 
would have used truck(s) available for purchase in an effort to replace the lost vehicles at the 
lowest cost possible.   
  
Washington County Public Works staff offered one of the tandem trucks scheduled to be traded in 
2011.  The L8513 Sterling, model year 2000, has 100,413 miles on it and was purchased in 
2000.  Clay County wishes to purchase the truck at the fair market value of $40,078.13, which 
includes the tax that will be incurred by Washington County due to not having a trade-in.   
  
Minn. Stat. 471.85 allows the county to transfer its personal property to another public 
corporation for public use without going out for bid if the transfer is authorized by the County 
Board.  The sale and purchase of the truck serves as an example of counties collaborating to help 
each other.  Clay County will have a truck to continue their maintenance program, and 
Washington County is able to sell an older used truck at fair market value.  
  
The proposed Bill of Sale stipulates no warranty on the truck.   
  
The County Engineer recommends adopting the resolution authorizing the execution of the Bill of 
Sale for the tandem truck. 
  
  

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   No

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 Other

EXPLANATION OF FUNDS: 
Sale of Truck (Revenue)

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
YEAR:2011 AMOUNT:$40,078.13 BUDGETED:No

EXPLANATION OF BUDGET CHANGES:

Increase to budget from sale of truck.



  

Approvals 

COUNTY ATTORNEY: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

George Kuprian

Approved

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Jim Schug

Approved



July 2002 
http://washnet/forms/CountyBd/Resolution.dot 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA RESOLUTION NO. 

DATE August 23, 2011  DEPARTMENT Public Works 

MOTION 
BY COMMISSIONER        

SECONDED BY 
COMMISSIONER       

 

 
SALE OF TANDEM TRUCK 

 
 
WHEREAS, Clay County MN lost three trucks in a fire in 2010 and needs to replace these trucks within 
budget constraints and in time to have trucks in service by this winter; and 
 
WHEREAS, Washington County has a used tandem truck scheduled to be traded in this year; and 
 
WHEREAS, Washington County and Clay County have agreed to a sale and purchase of the tandem truck 
at the fair trade-in value plus tax of $40,078.13; and  
 
WHEREAS, the sale and purchase of the truck is an example of counties collaborating, whereby Clay 
County will have a truck to continue their maintenance program and Washington County is able to sell used 
equipment at fair market value; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Minn. Stat. 471.85, Washington County may transfer its personal property to 
another public corporation for public use without going out for bid if the transfer is authorized by the 
Washington County Board; and  
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Washington County Board of Commissioners hereby 
approves the sale to Clay County, Minnesota, of a year 2000 L8513 Sterling Model tandem truck for the 
amount of $40,078.13 plus tax and authorizes the bill of sale of said truck be executed through the 
signatures of the Chairman of the Washington County Board of Commissioners and Washington County 
Administrator without further action of the County Board conditioned upon approval as to form by the 
Washington County Attorney’s office. 

ATTEST: 

 
 COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 
 
 
 

 COUNTY BOARD CHAIR 

 

HEGBERG 

KRIESEL 

LEHRKE 

PULKRABEK 

WEIK 
 

 
 YES 

  

  

  

  

  

 
 NO 

  

  

  

  

  

 



Current Contract

• Current contract with First Transit 
– 1 year contract: October 2010 – Oct 2011

– $406,000

• The Rush Line Task Force currently contracts 
with the Metropolitan Council for 
administration

• $57,000 has been used of Washington 
County dollars –First Transit service was 
below estimates

• $61,000 remains in allocated funds towards 
the Rush Line Bus Service



Ridership

• Route 285 has grown from:

– 90 trips a day in October, 2010 

– 145-150 trips a day in May, 2011

– The overall growth in ridership has been 

steady. 



Rush Line Task Force 

Recommendation

on Continuation of Service

New routes are typically given 18-24 months to show 

market potential. 

Over eight months that the commuter coach service has 

been operating, ridership has grown by 50%

Route should be given the opportunity to continue its 

steady growth-Build Ridership

Funding of the service will not require additional funds 

Federal funding is available



Board Request

• Approve attached Resolution for 

continuation of the Forest Lake to St. 

Paul Rush Line Demonstration Bus 

Service for Route for an additional year



Questions??

Ann Pung-Terwedo

Transportation Senior Planner

651-430-4362

ann.pung-terwedo@com.washington.mn.us

mailto:ann.pung-terwedo@com.washington.mn.us
mailto:ann.pung-terwedo@com.washington.mn.us
mailto:ann.pung-terwedo@com.washington.mn.us


  

 

Request for Board Action 
  
  

Commissioner's Report 

BOARD MEETING DATE:

August 23, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:

10A

Department Information 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: 
Community Corrections

REQUESTOR: 
Sandra Hahn 

REQUESTOR PHONE: 
 430-6913

PRESENTER(S): 
Tom Adkins

MEDIA CONTACT: 
Tom Adkins  

MEDIA CONTACT PHONE: 
 430-6902

Agenda Item Details 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR REQUEST: 
Workshop to review the proposed 2012 Community Corrections budget.
AGENDA YOU ARE REQUESTING TIME ON: 

 Workshop
TIME NEEDED: 

 20 min

ARE YOU SEEKING APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT? 
 No

IS THIS MANDATED?   No EXPLANATION OF MANDATE: 

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION: 
Tom Adkins, Community Corrections Director, will present the proposed 2012 Corrections budget.

PREVIOUS ACTION ON REQUEST / OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED?   No

Budget Information 

FUNDING: 
 NA

Approvals 

COUNTY ATTORNEY: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
COMMENTS: 

Jim Schug

Approved





Levy, $6,558,600

State Revenue, 
$2,487,500

Fees, $462,200

Community Corrections
2012 Budgeted Revenue

$9,508,300

4



$0

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$3,000,000

$4,000,000

$5,000,000

$6,000,000

$7,000,000

$8,000,000

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Washington County Community Corrections
County Levy vs State Funding 

2008 - 2012

Levy State Funding (Including CCA Subsidy)

5



$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Washington County 
Fees for Services

2008 - 2012

6



Revenue Summary

• 2.5% reduction in core state funds

• 4% reduction in fee revenue

• 6% reduction in the use of property tax 

dollars

7



Offender Recovery Program

•Form of specialty court

•Offenders who are a high risk to re-offend 

and who are chemically dependent

•Strong collaboration across departments 

and systems

•Improved outcomes

13



Technology

EtG (Ethyl Glucuronide) Urinalysis

• Test for prior alcohol use up to 36 hours

• Identifies those who may be in relapse

SCRAM (Secure Continuous Remote 

Alcohol Monitoring)

• Ankle bracelet that provides transdermal

monitoring for alcohol use

14



Sentence to Service Program

Sandbagging – Downtown Stillwater
15



Sentence to Service Program

• Supervised work crews reduce the use of 

the jail and contribute to the community

• More than 1,000 offenders will work more 

than 95,000 hours, saving 32 beds per day 

in the jail

16



Juvenile Division

• Divert juveniles through community-based, 

youth-serving agencies

• Supervise 500 juveniles on probation

• Utilize community-based services as an 

alternative to expensive residential care

• Fund residential services for delinquents 

placed by the Court or detained by law 

enforcement
17




